
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 21 March 2018 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Adeleke
Councillor Armytage
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor England
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor Fethney
Councillor Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Mills
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, D Collins, Clark, Ransley, Tindall and Link

For further information, please contact Kayley Johnston Ext: 2226

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. Q3 HOUSING REPORT  (Pages 3 - 53)

7. Q3 RESIDENT SERVICES REPORT  (Pages 54 - 59)

8. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS  (Pages 60 - 120)

9. OLDER PERSONS STRATEGY  (Pages 121 - 147)

10. ISSUE OF LONDON BOROUGH'S HOMELESS ISSUES EFFECTING AREAS SUCH 
AS DACORUM  (Pages 148 - 151)



Report for: Housing & Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 21st March 2018

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: 2017/18 Quarter 3 Performance Report, Service Plan 
Update & Operational Risk Register - Housing

Contact: Councillor Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Author/Responsible Officer – Elliott Brooks – Assistant Director 
- Housing

Purpose of report: 1. To Update the Committee on the Performance of the 
Housing Service  - Quarter 3 2017/18

2. To inform the Committee of the status of the current Housing 
Service Operational Risk Register

3. To update the Committee on the progress of the 2017/18 
Housing Service Plan

Recommendations 1. That the Committee note the Performance Report, 
Service Plan & Operational Risk Register

Corporate 
objectives:

Affordable Housing

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

All areas of the service are subject to Monthly Budget 
Monitoring Meetings with the HRA Financial 
Accountant.  Budget Reporting is quarterly to the 
Committee and 6 monthly to the Tenants & 
Leaseholders Committee.

Value for Money

AGENDA ITEM:  
SUMMARY

[...]
io Holder for Environmental, Sustainability and 
Regulatory Services

Author/Responsible Officer:
Mark Brookes – Solicitor to the Council
David Austin – Assistant Director (Neighbourhood Delivery)

Purpose of report: To propose the introduction of a Public Spaces Protection 
Order to provide a means of controlling a number of activities 
having a detrimental effect on the quality of life for those living 
in, working in and visiting Hemel Hempstead town centre.

Recommendations That Scrutiny Committee note the following 
recommendations to Cabinet:

That Cabinet agree:

1.To commence a statutory consultation on a proposal
to introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order in accordance 
with the draft order and plan annexed at Appendix A,  to 
include the following prohibitions:

(a) Not to Spit (including discharge of chewing gum), 
urinate or defecate in a public place within the area 
coloured blue on order plan 1 

(b) Not to Cycle or skateboard within the area coloured 
blue on order plan 2.

AGENDA ITEM:

SUMMARY

Page 60

Agenda Item 8



Agenda Item
Page 2 of 16

Agenda item
Page 2 of 16

2.  To delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental, Sustainability and Regulatory Services in 
consultation with the Assistant Director (Neighbourhood 
Delivery) to consider representations made pursuant to the 
statutory consultation and confirm or amend the PSPO as 
appropriate. 

3.  To set £75 as the sum payable for a fixed penalty notice.

4. To note the contents of the report in respect of 
Designated Public Places Orders (section 2) and note that 
they will transfer to PSPOs and shall remain in force for a 
period of three years from 20 October 2017 and shall then 
be the subject of review. 

Corporate 
Objectives:

Safe and Clean Environment
 Maintain a clean and safe environment

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial
In areas where an Order has effect, the local authority must 
arrange for the display of signage advising of the effe
[...]
unity for a six 
week period. 

13. Recommendations

13.1 To consult on a draft Public Spaces Protection Order, applying to the      
     restricted area as shown at Annex A, to prohibit/regulate the activities    
     identified at para 3.2.

13.1.1 To delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Environmental, Sustainability 
and Regulatory Services in consultation with the Assistant Director 
(Neighbourhood Delivery) to consider representations made pursuant to the 
statutory  consultation and confirm or amend the PSPO as appropriate.

Page 74



Agenda Item
Page 16 of 16

Agenda item
Page 16 of 16Page 75



1

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 

2014 SECTION 59

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER

This order is made by Dacorum Borough Council (the 'Council') and shall be known 

as the Public Spaces Protection Order (Hemel Hempstead) 2018.

PRELIMINARY

1. The Council, in making this Order is satisfied on reasonable grounds that:

The activities identified below have been carried out in public places within the 

Council's area and have had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those 

in the locality,

and that:

the effect, or likely effect, of the activities:

is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature,

is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable, and 

justifies the restrictions imposed by the notice.

2. The Council is satisfied that the prohibitions imposed by this Order are 

reasonable to impose in order to prevent the detrimental effect of these 

activities from continuing, occurring or recurring, or to reduce that detrimental 

effect or to reduce the risk of its continuance, occurrence or recurrence.

3. The Council has had particular regard to the rights and freedoms set out in 

Article 10 (right of freedom of expression) and Article 11 (right of freedom of 

assembly) of the European Convention on Human Rights and has concluded 

that the restrictions on such rights and freedoms impos
[...]
argaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Author/Responsible Officer: Kevin Mutio - Lead Officer 
Supported Housing, Emily-Rae Maxwell, Team Leader

Responsible Officers: Oli Jackson – Team Leader Supported 
Housing, Layna Warden - Group Manager Tenants and
Leaseholders, Elliott Brooks – Assistant Director Housing, 
Emily-Rae Maxwell –
Strategy, Improvement and Engagement Team Leader

Purpose of report: 1. To provide the committee with an overview of the draft Older 
persons strategy.

Recommendations 1. Review the vision and commitments set out within the 
strategy and consider whether this will help to shape 
the housing services provision of services, and offer of 
support, to older people living in the borough.

2. Offer any further feedback on the proposed approach to 
providing services to older people

Corporate 
objectives:

Person centred support and services tailored to meet the 
specific needs of older people within the borough contributes 
to all of the corporate objectives:

A clean, safe and enjoyable environment

Building strong and vibrant communities

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those 
most in need

Agenda item:

Summary

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



Delivering an efficient and modern council
Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

There are no additional financial implications. The Older 
persons strategy will be delivered using existing budgets. 

Value for money

It is essential that we offer good value for money for older 
people living in our schemes and in the wider borough. The 
quality of properties, investment in schemes and community 
alarm service is key to this. 

Risk implications Housing Risk Assessment is presented to the committee on a 
quarterly basis

Community Impact 
Assessment

Community Impact Assessment carried out – see appendix 2

Health and safety 
Implications

N/A

Consultees: Supported Housing Tenant Forum

Tenant and Leasehol
[...]
ses are living longer which places greater strain 
on health and social care services. Having housing and support services that 
can identify concerns early can play a pivitol role in reducing this strain.

4.3 Our supported housing stock makes up approximately 1/5 of the total housing 
stock in Dacorum yet the demand fluctuates. This strategy aims to respond to 
this issue and make it a realistic housing offer for eligible, older people. 

5. Current and pending legislation 

5.1 The Care Act 2014 placed statutory responsibilities on local authorities. We 
are required to promote the wellbeing of adults at risk and one of the key 
elements of this is safeguarding them from abuse. As a borough council we 
work closely with Adult Care Services (ACS) to refer and respond to 
safeguarding concerns involving older people that we come into contact with. 
Adhering to the requirments of the Hertfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board 
(HSAB) and ensuring we are ablde to respond to the changing nature of 
safeguarding adults at risk if fundamental. 

5.2 The Department of Works and Pensions (DWP) have recently consulted with 
local authorities and housing providers on proposed changes to the way that 
supported housing is funded. The proposals for Supported Housing for Older 
People are based around the introduction of a ‘Sheltered Rent’ which would 
see, amongst other things, the level of service charges capped at a certain 
level and the need to have greater transparency on what people are expected 
to pay. This is due to be implemented in 2020. 

6. Conclusion

6.1 To conclude, if approved the Older persons strategy 2018 – 2022 will replace 
the Older persons housing strategy 2014-2020 The purpose of this is to 
provide strategic direction for providing services to Older people living in the 
borough.

6.2 Through consultation with tenants and partner orgnaisations the strategy sets 
out five commitments that focus the housing services approach to providing 
services to Olde
[...]
eason:

Title of report: London Homelessness Issues and the Impact on Dacorum Borough 
Council

Contact: Cllr Margaret Griffiths – Portfolio Holder for Housing

Cynthia Hayford – Homeless Prevention & Assessment Team Leader

Purpose of report: The purpose of this report is to provide the Housing &Communities 
Overview &Scrutiny Committee with a briefing on the issues the Council 
is facing with regards to London Boroughs making placements in the 
borough, impacting on the ability to prevent homelessness.  

Recommendations 1. For members to note the implications of the outlined challenges and 
impacting Dacorum’s response to preventing and tackling 
homelessness; in particular the growing demands on the council’s 
homelessness service. 

Corporate 
objectives:

Preventing and tackling homelessness contributes to the follow corporate 
objectives:

 A clean, safe and enjoyable environment
 Building strong and vibrant communities
 Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most 

in need
Implications: Increased number of approaches to the authority as families placed in the 

area would gain local connection with the Council within 6-12 months (in 
line with Housing Act 1996, Part VII). 

Ongoing management of properties, in relation to anti-social behaviour 
activity and property condition.

AGENDA ITEM:

SUMMARY

Page 148

Agenda Item 10



Risk Implications The Housing Service’s Operational Risk Register is presented to the 
Committee on a quarterly basis.

Equalities 
Implications

Community Impact Assessment carried out for 2016-2020 
Homelessness strategy

Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no direct Health and Safety implications arising from this 
report.

Consultees: Cllr Margaret Griffiths – Portfolio Holder for Housing

Mark Gaynor – Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration

Elliott Brooks – Assistant Director Housing 

Natasha Beresford – Group Manager, Strategic Housing 

Background 
papers:

N/A

Glossary of 
acronyms and 
[...]
ct on rent levels to the point where there is concern that they exceed LHA levels, 
above which housing benefit is not payable. 

4. Recommendations

For members to consider the update in full and offer comments on the report. 

Page 151


	Agenda
	6 Q3 Housing Report
	H&C OSC - 21 March 18 - Housing Landlord OSC - Appendix 1
	H&C OSC - 21 march 18 - Operational Risk Report Housing - Appexdix 2
	H&C OSC - 21 March 18 - Housing Service Plan - Summary Version Third Quarter - Appendix 3

	7 Q3 Resident Services Report
	H&C OSC - 21 March - Resident Services Performance

	8 Public Space protection Orders
	H&C OSC - Public Places Protection Order (Appendix A)
	H&C OSC -Public Space Protection Order Consultation Analysis (Appendix B)
	H&C OSC - Public Space Protection Order - Consultation (Appendix C)
	H&C OSC - Public Space Protection Order - Plan 1
	H&C OSC - Public Space Protection Order - plan 2
	H&C OSC - Public Space Protection Order - DPPO Plans

	9 Older persons Strategy
	H&C OSC - Older Persons strat - Final proposed draft (2) Appendix 1
	H&C OSC - Community Impact Assessment Form Older persons strategy - Appendix 2
	H&C OSC - Tenants Focus meeting notes final copy - Appendix 3

	10 Issue of London Borough's Homeless Issues Effecting Areas Such As Dacorum



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

21 MARCH 2018

Present:
Members:

Adeleke
Armytage Hearn 
Banks Fethney
Bassadone Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Conway Mahmood (Chairman)
England W Wyatt-Lowe

Councillor Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Housing) Councillor Harden (Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate and Resident Services) and Councillor Marshall (Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Sustainability and regulatory Services)

Officers:

Elliott Brooks Assistant Director – Housing
Cynthia Hayford Homeless Prevention and Assessment Team Leader
Natasha Beresford Strategic Housing Group Manager
Oliver Jackson Team Leader - Supported Housing
Kevin Mutio Supported Housing - Lead Officer                        
Kayley Johnston Member Support Officer (Minutes)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

190  MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 22nd February 2018 
were agreed by Members and signed by the Chair.

191  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies received

192  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.

193  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION



There was no public participation.

194  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

195  Q3 HOUSING REPORT

E Brooks presented the report high lighting SH10B on the rocket report, Page 8 and 
explained why they are showing red.

E Brooks was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe referred to page 7, the different types of replacements shown. He 
asked can you please show the progression over months/years so we know how far 
we have come. He also asks what happens if you reject your bathroom do you have 
to wait longer than 6 months to reapply for it to be done again.

E Brooks said its sounds about right, they should be flexible about coming back but 
the programme is tight and sometimes they can only fit you in when possible so yeah 
they may have to wait 6 months. E Brooks also confirmed that they will add previous 
figures to the next report.

Cllr Silwal asked what the blue colour code was.

E Brooks said they are the ones that don’t have targets they are for info only.

Cllr England asked, with the targets are you working towards the homelessness 
figures.

N Beresford said that the reason why they are red, they are working ready for the 
switch in preparation for the new legislative requirements. In June they will have a 
more detailed progress update for H&OSC. 

Cllr Fethney applauded works which is taking place at the Heights and the work is 
very flexible there.

Cllr Adeleke referred to page 5, 202 could he please have clarification on the 
increase in numbers on temporary accommodation minus disabled what are the 
figures.

E Brooks said they currently use zero B&B’s they use the general fund properties 
and HRA stock, temporary accommodation rent is coming back to us around one 
hundred and twenty thousand from 17/18 which went back into the general fund for 
MTFS.

N Beresford said that there are 88 clients in temporary accommodation as soon as 
the homelessness reduction act comes in, there is a chance that this could increase 
due to length of time officers are working with cases.



3

Cllr Mahmood referred to the service plan summary, staff turnover and the legal 
costs.

E Brooks said its peaks and troughs and it’s an ongoing challenge. Supportive 
housing are taking on a challenge to tackle this.

M Brooks said that they are bench marking how much they will spend.

Cllr Mahmood asked if they are being proactive for adaptations for disabled tenants 
is a good idea.

N Beresford said that there is an independent reviewing officer full time for a fixed 
term 2 years.

196  Q3 RESIDENT SERVICES REPORT

M Brooks was happy to take questions on behalf of David Austin who gave his 
apologies.

Cllr Adeleke referred to anti-social behaviour, how wide spread is this and where are 
we with it.

M Brooks said he is not sure how accurate the figures are he will come back with 
exact figures.

Cllr England said is the reduction of staff in the adventure playground going to affect 
safeguarding.

Cllr Harden said that the staff are fully trained. If a child is under 8 then the parent 
now has to accompany them when they weren’t before. He believes that there is no 
lack in safeguarding.

Cllr Hearn asked if this is a permanent thing or if it was just temporarily.

Cllr Harden said that they need to save more and don’t want it to be closed down so 
at the moment this is the best way to resource it.

197  PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS

Cllr Marshall presented this report informing the committee that it will be going to 
cabinet next month.

Cllr Bassadone said what about the younger kids on scouters and is there a 
definition.



M Brooks said that the report wouldn’t cover this it would need to be amended if you 
wanted to add that.

Cllr Imarni referred to page 8, camping in the water gardens. When we don’t have a 
solution for people like him which makes terrible reading and we look heartless. 

N Beresford said that we have no duty to assist him, he can’t access public funds. 
This is a very difficult and complex case, there has already been two hundred and 
seventy thousand pound spent on this case.

Cllr Griffith said we have to be very careful with people, we don’t have a legal 
responsibility and there are reasons he can’t access public funds. We need to be 
careful and balance it out, you can bring in all the policies you want but it’s not 
enforcement.

Cllr Adeleke said that the only concern is how we serve it to the public in the future, 
look at the issues Windsor had when they asked to get the homelessness of the 
streets for the royal wedding. With enforcement is it the officer who will be 
responsible.

Cllr Marshall said yes it can be the officers who issue a fixed penalty notice or a 
PCSO.
The next stage is a formal stage if its agreed at Council.
Cllr Marshall agreed to take note about Windsor. 

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe noticed an observation on enforcement, highlighting the area. 
What is the perception on outer Hemel, that they don’t see it being done? Can they 
cycle down the Water End Road instead of Leighton Buzzard Road as it’s not on the 
map.

Cllr Marshall said she will re look at the map. Enforcement is looked at in these areas 
as there are more people there. Outline areas will not be over looked.

Cllr England There is no funding for enforcement it might help if we encourage 
people to be better citizens.

Cllr Marshall we don’t have to throw loads of money behind it, the fact that it could 
happen could deter people, it would be a waste of people’s money.

Cllr Mahmood twice in the last 6 months he has witnessed kids who have been 
deliberately kicking balls at people to get a reaction in town.

M Brooks said it will be added to the feedback, we could ask Cabinet for a ‘No Ball 
Games’ sign.

Cllr Harden said this requires a gentle conversation from authority like PCSO then 
the powers are already there.

198  OLDER PERSONS STRATEGY



5

O Jackson presented the report explaining that a new strategy had been drafted after 
6 years.

Cllr Mahmood do you mean all older people in lease hold and general needs too. 

O Jackson said we do have a responsibility to anyone we come into contact with. 

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe said should we be replacing the over 65 age, and concentrate on 
how many people and how long they have had the disability. Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe said 
he has been working 8 years over that age limit so it’s not just age.

O Jackson said age is for supported housing which is 60 plus. Consideration is 
closely given or if they are vulnerable adults, or 50 plus with a medical need on 
discussion. There have been no discrimination issues so far.

Cllr Fethney, what input of real numbers population rise is raising. 

Cllr Griffith said we are a diverse community age is irrelevant but you have to have 
an age, 60 is a good age and an inclusive diversity.

Cllr Bassadone there are tenants that are alone in 2/3 bedroom properties is it good 
for those downsizing.

Cllr Banks referred to 2.6. There are senior people that have come to her regarding a 
chunk of garden being sold to neighbours. The letter that is being sent by the Council 
only tells them to go online but no mention of filling a form in. 

E Brooks to feed this back to see what can be done.

Cllr Mahmood said that he had to print channel shift so he could understand, can you 
keep it simple as people don’t know what it is. Also he asked could we not use the 
‘Older’ people’s strategy as it’s too vulnerable.

E Brooks said that it is based to older people so we want it to say what it actually is.

Cllr Mahmood asked the committee if they were happy to agreed recommendations 
1-7, the committee agreed.

199  ISSUE OF LONDON BOROUGH'S HOMELESS ISSUES EFFECTING 
AREAS SUCH AS DACORUM

The report was presented by N Beresford and Cynthia Hayford wrote the report.

They were both present and happy to take questions.

Cllr Imarni said that her understanding was that it wasn’t so much of an issue.

N Beresford advised that it is an issue and they were aware of other authorities 
purchasing properties or working with Hightown in our Borough.



C Hayford said they were aware of Brent and Harrow doing this, this year there is an 
increase made and they are given a notification and that’s all. They have a duty to 
notify us and that’s all.

N Beresford said there is a duty to notify us but this doesn’t always happen, London 
Borough are incentifying clients a lot higher than what we can offer.

Cllr Adeleke referred to the point previously raised, his worry is that we can’t stop the 
Councils buying, can you not find a gentleman’s agreement.

C Hayford said there is nothing that we can do as Dacorum is a target area due to it’s 
proximity to London.

Cllr Mahmood said it is a problem and Parliament need to address this.

N Beresford said that they only have a duty to notify us of placement we have no 
details of potential ASB issues that may arise etc and we end up dealing with the 
issues.

Cllr Mahmood said do we need to take this up with Parliament. 

E Brooks said that Julie Still use to take it to Sir Mike Penning but now she is gone 
he doesn’t know where it went and what stage it’s at. Councillor Griffiths stated that 
she would raise this with Sir Mike Penning.

Cllr Adeleke asked if we could get this issue re looked at as it’s going to cause a 
problem.

The Meeting ended at 9.20 pm


